Atlanta Public Library District November 2018 Regular Meeting Agenda

Pursuant the Open Meetings Act notice is hereby given that the regular meeting of the Board of
Trustees of the Atlanta Public Library District will be held on November 15, 2018, at 6:30pm in the back
room of the Palms Grill Café. Please note the change in location. A copy of the agenda, previous
meeting minutes, and monthly financial report are available online at www.atlantapld.org 48 hours prior

to the meeting.

The Atlanta Public Library District strives to be a service-driven community resource for learning, creativity and
engagement. Its mission Is to improve the quality of life of patrons by expanding their horizons, meeting their
learning needs, and enhancing their interests in meaningful and entertaining ways.

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public comments are limited to four minutes for each individual, with a total of 20 minutes allotted for all public
comments. Anyone who wishes to address the Board should sign in prior to the meeting on the sheet provided.
The Library’s Rules for Public Comment are posted at the Library and Museum and available at all public meetings.

APPROVAL OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2018 BUDGET & APPROPRIATION MEETING MINUTES AND SEPTEMBER 20, 2018
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR SEPTEMBER & OCTOBER 2018
PRESIDENT'S REPORT

CONSENT AGENDA

ACCEPTANCE OF BOARD REPORTS

s Technology
» Facilities

ACCEPTANCE OF DIRECTORS’ REPORTS

» Library
s  Museum

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS

¢ Annual Financial Report (AFR)
¢  Tax Levy Ordinance

s  Event Liguor License

* April Consolidated Election

Dated this 13th day of November, 2018
Cathy Maciariello, Library Director; Rachel Neisler, Museum Director



The Budget and Appropriation public hearing for the Atlanta Public Library District
was called to order by President Randy Brooks at 6:00 on September 20, 2018.
The hearing was held in the event space at Union Hall adjacent to the Atlanta
Museum. Secretary Karen Horn called the roll with the following trustees
present: Randy Brooks, Steve Dreyer, Lori Cotton, Jim Welchel, Bob Letterly and
Karen Horn. Also present were Cathy Maciariello and Rachel Neisler, directors.
Jeremy Sneed was also present as a prospective board member. There were
public comments regarding the condition of the Library and the roof of the
Museum leaking.

There being no comments on the proposed Budget and Appropriation Ordinance,
Lori Cotton moved to adjourn the public hearing. Steve Dreyer seconded the
motion. The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks {yes), Steve Dreyer {yes),
Lori Cotton {yes}, Jim Welchel (yes), Bob Letterly (yes) and Karen Horn (yes). The
hearing was adjourned at 6:05 PM.



The September 20, 2018 meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Atlanta Public
Library District was called to order by President Randy Brooks at 6:30 PM.
Secretary Karen Horn called the roll with the following trustees present: Randy
Brooks, Steve Dreyer, Lori Cotton, Jim Welchel, Bob Letterly and Karen Horn. Also
present were Cathy Maciariello and Rachel Neisler, directors and Jeremy Sneed.

President Randy Brooks opened the meeting for public comments. There were
comments regarding library building problems, Live & Learn grant specifications,
rent for Zumba classes, Palms Grill program costs, the internet account and the
library credit card.

After review of minutes for the July 26, 2018 regular meeting and the September
5, 2018 special meeting, Bob Letterly moved to approve both minutes as written.
Jim Welchel seconded the motion. The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks
(yes), Steve Dreyer {yes), Lori Cotton (yes), Jim Welchel {yes), Bob Letterly (yes)
and Karen Horn (yes).

After review of the financial reports for July and August 2018, Steve Dreyer
moved to accept the financial reports as presented. Karen Horn seconded the
motion. The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks (yes), Steve Dreyer (yes),
Lori Cotton {yes), Jim Welchel (yes}, Bob Letterly (yes) and Karen Horn (yes).

Regarding the appointment of a new trustee, Steve Dreyer moved to appoint
Jeremy Snead as a new library trustee to fill the remaining six-year term of Anne
Hieronymus, Sara Little and Angelia Harrison. Jim Welchel seconded the motion.
The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks {yes), Steve Dreyer (yes}, Lori Cotton
(yes}), Jim Welchel {(yes), Bob Letterly (yes) and Karen Horn {yes). Secretary Karen
Horn then administered the oath of office to Jeremy Snead.

Regarding acceptance of Library and Museum director reports, Steve Dreyer
moved to accept both reports as presented. Lori Cotton seconded the motion.
The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks (yes), Steve Dreyer {yes), Lori Cotton
(yes), Jim Welchel {yes), Bob Letterly {yes), Jeremy Snead (yes) and Karen Horn

(ves).

The following item was discussed under Old Business:



Jim Welchel gave an update on the Union Hall renovation. The carpet has been
removed. An underlayment will have to be installed, a piece of flooring replaced,
and the door sill repaired. Once that work is finished, new carpet will be installed.
Zack’s Heating and Cooling has ordered the air conditioners and they should be
installed within the next 60 days.

The following items were discussed under New Business:

Regarding the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance, Lori Cotton moved to
approve the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance #18-03. Steve Dreyer seconded
the motion. The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks (yes}, Steve Dreyer
(yes), Lori Cotton (yes), Jim Welchel {yes}, Bob Letterly (yes), Jeremy Snead (yes)
and Karen Horn (yes).

Regarding a revision to Union Hall Rental Agreement, Cathy Maciariello reported
that the Library receives requests for short-term use of the building and
recommended that we add a half-day rental fee of $45.00. Steve Dreyer moved
to revise the Union Hall Rental Agreement to include an option for one-half day
with a cost of $45.00. Jim Welchel seconded the motion. The motion carried as
follows: Randy Brooks (yes), Steve Dreyer {yes), Lori Cotton (yes), Jim Welchel
{yes), Bob Letterly (yes), Jeremy Snead (yes) and Karen Horn (yes).

Regarding partnership with area visitors’ centers, Cathy Maciariello explained she
would like the board to approve working with other visitors’ centers in Lincoln,
Elkhart and Mt. Pulaski, as well as Logan County Tourism, to establish a
partnership that would better coordinate visitor information and better promote
local attractions in Logan County. This would help to access additional funds to
attract tourism in Atlanta. We currently have about 1,000 visitors per year. Lori
Cotton moved to approve proceed with these discussions. Steve Dreyer seconded
the motion. The motion carried as follows: Randy Brooks (yes), Steve Dreyer
{yes), Lori Cotton (yes), Jim Welchel (yes), Bob Letterly (yes}, Jeremy Snead {yes)
and Karen Horn (yes).

There being no further business to come before the board, Steve Dreyer moved
to adjourn the meeting. Jim Welchel seconded the motion. The motion carried



as follows: Randy Brooks (yes}, Steve Dreyer (yes), Lori Cotton {yes), Jim Welchel
(yes), Bob Letterly (yes), Jeremy Snead (yes} and Karen Horn (yes). The meeting
was adjourned at 6:50 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen Horn, Secretary



Atlanta Public Library District

Atlanta, Hlinois

Statement of Assets, Liabilities & Fund Equities - Cash Basis ~ Gov Funds

September 30, 2018

Current Year

ASSETS

Current Assets
Aflanta National Bank $ 93,792.45
Savings 4471926
Due From Palms Grill 300,00
Total Current Assets 138,811.71

Other Current Assets
Certificates of Deposit 15,703.95
Total Other Assets 15,703.85

TOTAL ASSETS $ 154,515.66
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current l.iabilities
Fica/FWH Payable $ 1,175.62
SWHH Payable 204 .18
IMRF Payable 77.20
Accrued Unemployment Payable 40.68
Total Current Liabilities 1,497.69

Long-Term Liabilities
Loan - Construction 161,019.14
Total Long-Term Liabilities 161,019.14
Total Liabilities 162,516.83

Net Assets
Amt to be Provided for Lean
Unrestricted Net Assets
Res Net Assests - Social Security
Res Net Assets - Audit
Res Net Assets « IMRF
Net Income

(161,019.14)
68,969.50
3,874.26
1,027.50
4,418.87
73,827.84

Total Net Assets

(8,001.17)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS §

154,515.66

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Atlanta Public Library District
Atlanta, lllinois
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Three Months Ended 09/30/18

Currect Manth Year-to-date Annual Budget Budget Variance
Revenues
Property Taxes
Corp Tax $ 43,534.01 $ 115,086,865 $ 134,610.00 $ (19,523.35)
55 Tax 1418.62 3,750.26 3,925.00 (174.74)
IMRF Tax 863.62 2,283.08 2,651.00 (367.92)
Audit Tax 158.58 419.23 397.00 72,23
Liabilty Tax 1,890.09 4,996.65 5,888.00 {891.35)
Bld/Equip & Maint Tax 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00
Total Property Tax Revenue 47,864.92 126,535.87 147,471.00 (20,935.13)
Fees
Fax 25.65 42.65 125.00 (82.35)
Coples 35.95 204.80 550.00 (345.20)
Fines 10.60 48,30 120,00 (71.70)
Non-resident Library Cards 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00
Hospltafity 3.00 775 75.00 (67.25)
Program Registrations 0.00 710.00 1,250,00 (540.00)
Total Fee Revenue 75.20 1,063.50 2,170.00 (1,106.50)
Merchandise
Books 9.50 39.25 50.00 {(10.75)
Merchandise Income 19.00 35.50 50.00 {14.50)
Total Merchandise Revenue 28.50 74.75 100.00 (25.25)
Grants
Illinois Prairie Community Foundation 0.00 0.00 £,000.00 (6,000.00}
Per Capita 0.00 0.00 1,772.00 (1,772,00)
MOMS 0.00 .00 4,000.00 {4,000.00)
Other Grant Income 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00)
Total Grant Revenue 0.00 0,00 13,272.00 {13,272.00)
Contributions
Program Sponscrships 300,00 300,00 500.00 {200.00)
Fundraising Events 0.00 320,00 3,000.00 (2,580.00)
Memorial Donations 65.00 65.00 250.00 {185.00}
Other Contributions 200.00 862.93 650.00 212,03
Total Contribution Revenue 565.00 1,547.93 4,400.00 (2,852.07)
Rentals
Rent - Library Building 0.00 0.00 300,00 (300.00)
Rent = Unlon Hall Event Space 60,00 180.00 1,000.00 (820,00
Rant - Union Hall Offices 125.00 1,725,00 6,300.00 (4,575,00)
Rent - Palms Grill 300.00 900.00 3,600.00 (2,700.00)
Total Rental Revenue 485,00 2,805.00 11,200.00 {8,395.00)
Misc. Income
Interest : 11.99 33.61 200,00 (166.39)
Cther Misc. Income 28.87 28.87 100.00 {71.13)
Total Misc. Revenue 40.86 62.48 300.00 (237.52)
Total Revenues 49,059.48 132,089.53 178,913.00 (46,823.57)




Atlanta Public Library District
Atlanta, lllincis

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Three Months Ended 09/30/18

Operating Expenditures
Personnel
Payroll
Fica/Med Expense
Unemployment Expense
IMRF Expense

Total Personnel Expenditures

Service Contracts & Fees
Accounting and Audit
Legal
Copier
RSA/A.DM.L,

Professional Services
Artist & Speaker Fees

Total Service Contract & Fees Expenditures

Licenses & Rentals
ASCAP/BML
Mavie Licensing
Safe Deposit Box
Total Licenses & Rentals Expenditures

Dues & Memberships
Dues & Memberships

Total Dues & Memberships Expenditures

Buiidings & Grounds
Cleaning Services
Groundskeeping
Dumpster/Garbarge
Termite & Bug Control
Fire Inspecticns & Certlficates
Elevator Inspections & Maintenance
Library Maintenance & Censtruction
Downey Building Maintenance & Construction
Union Hall Maintenance & Construction
Insurance
Construction Loan Repayment

Total Buildings & Grounds Expenditures

Equipment
Computer & Software Purchase
Computer Maintenance
Other Equipment Purchase/Maintenance

Total Equipment Expenditures

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget

Budget Variance

3,854.64 14,445.55 58,725.00 (44,279.45)
321.49 971.95 3,967.00 (2,955.05)
4,05 40.68 400.C0 (359.32)
74.28 259.97 2,700.00 (2,440.03)
4,354.46 15,718.15 65,792.00 (50,073.85)
422.50 1,870.00 7,800.00 (5,930.00)
150.00 500.00 5,000.00 (4,500.00)
192.05 479,68 2,000.00 (1,520.32)
0.00 1,760.00 1,760.00 0.00
¢.00 0.00 250,00 (250.00)
(.00 (30.00) 0.00 (30,00}
764.55 4,579.68 16,810.00 (12,230.32)
0.00 0.00 600,00 (600,00)
0.00 0.00 350.00 (350,00
0.00 0.00 120.00 {120.00}
0.00 0.00 1,07¢.00 {1,070.00)
45.00 45.00 300.00 {255.00)
45,00 45.00 300.00 {255.00}
170.00 572.50 3,500.00 {2,927,50)
135.00 450.00 1,500.00 {1,050.00)
86.14 258.42 1,000.00 (741.58)
0.00 90.00 560,00 (470.00)
0.00 177.60 210.00 (32.40)
100.95 400.95 2,500.00 (2,099.05)
0.00 12.08 1,000.00 {987.92)
175.00 2,376.70 1,500.00 876,70
0.00 0.00 35,000,00 (35,000.00)
1,389.75 2,773.50 6,600.00 {3,826,50)
0.00 13,500.00 13,900.00 0.00
2,056.84 21,011.75 67,270.00 (46,258,25)
1061 51,81 2,500.00 (2,448.19)
0.00 53.01 750.00 (696.95)
74.35 74.35 1,000.00 {525.65)
84.96 179.17 4,250.00 (4,070.83)




Atlanta Public Library District
Atianta, lllinois

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Three Months Ended 09/30/18

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget Budget Variance
Utilities
Library Gas & Electric 337.92 1,020.73 4,500.00 (3,479.27)
Museum Gas & Electric 267.48 830.70 2,50.00 (1,665.30)
Union Hall Gas & Electric 988.03 2,726.76 6,000.00 (3,273.24)
Unicn Hall Water 56.00 254.98 675,00 (420.02)
Library Telephane & Internet 236.03 710.52 1,800,00 (1,089.48)
Museum Telephone & Internet 86.73 17431 1,750.00 (1,575.69)
Union Hall Telephone & Internat 76.89 230,67 1,800,00 (1,569.33)
Real Estate Taxes 291.31 291.31 600.00 (308.55)
Total Utilities Expenditures 2,340.39 6,239.98 19,5625.00 (13,385.02)
Grant Expenditures
IPCF 1,000.00 6,283.03 27,550.00 (21,366.97)
Per Capita 0.00 0.00 1,772.00 {1,772.00)
MOMS 150.00 1,119.28 7,500.00 {6,380.72)
Other Grant Expensa 0,00 0.00 1,500.00 {1,500,00)
Total Grant Expenditures 1,150.00 7,402.31 38422.00 (31,019.55)
Fund Raising Events
Fundralsing Events 0.00 0.00 600.00 {600.00)
Total Fund Raising Events Expenditures 0.00 0.00 600.00 (600.,00)
Materials
Books/Audio Bocks 1,057.59 1,738.92 7,000.00 (5,261.08)
DVD's 0.00 23244 1,000.00 (767.56)
Subscriptions & Publications 128.57 128.57 1,000.00 (871.43)
Museumn Collections 0,00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00}
Total Materials Expenditures 1,186.16 2,099.93 10,000,00 (7,500.07}
Marketing & Advertising
Printing 0.00 0.00 300.00 {300.00)
Advertising 0.0¢ 30.00 100.00 (70.00)
lLegal Announcements 50.00 112,50 270.00 (157.50)
Direct Mail 185.00 185.00 3,000.00 {2,815.00)
Total Marketing & Advertising Expenditures 245.00 327.50 3,670.00 (3,342.50)
Supplies
Office Supplies 134,49 181,69 1,500.00 {1,318.31)
Postage 0.00 35,00 500.00 (465.00)
Museum, Archival & Exhibit Supplies 0.00 0.00 750,00 (750.00)
Maintenance Supplies 35.28 84.68 700.00 (615.32)
Museum Maintenance Supplies 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00
Arts & Craft Supplies 21.24 99.57 500,00 (400.43)
Decorations 0.00 0.00 200.00 {(200.00)
Food & Refreshments/Hospitality 257.28 257.28 500.00 (242.72)
Prizes 0.00 0.00 150.00 (150.00)
Total Supplies Expenditures 448.29 658.22 4,800.00 {4,141.78)
Misc Expenditiures
Misc Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.,00)
Total Misc Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00)




Aflanta Public Library District
Atlanta, llincis
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Three Months Ended 09/30/18

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget Budget Variance
Total Operating Expenditures 12,675.65 58,261.69 234,609.00 (176,347.31)
Total Change in Net Assets % 36,383.83 $ 73,827.84 5 (55,696.00) $ 129 523.84
Net Assets, Beginning of Year (81,829.01}
Net Assets, End of Year $ (8,001.17}







Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Debhit Credit Period End
Date Reference  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
1020 Atlanta National Bank 57,401.64
09/04/18 dep Deposit 853,70
09/04/18 dep Deposit 300.00
09/07/18 awt IMRF 151,48
09/07/18 dap Deposit - Interest Income 4,09
09/10/18 9855 BT Publications 50.00
09/10/18 9856 Barnes & Noble Inc 681.50
09/10/18 0857 Catherine Maclariello 143.87
09/10/18 9858 Center Point Large Print 45,00
09/10/18 9859 Resiflent Premier Cleaning, LLC 170,00
09/11/18 PAYROLL Payrolt Journal Entry 1,459.74
09/14/18 9860 Adam McVey 135,00
09/14/18 9861 Chase Card Services 883.13
09/14/18 9862 City of Aflanta 56.00
09/14/18 9863 COURIER 128.57
09/14/18 0864 DEMCO 154.36
09/14/18 5865 Frontier 346.82
09/14/18 9866 Mitch Williams 200,00
09/14/18 9867 THE LIBRARY STORE 54.48
05/14/18 3868 Watts Copy System 192.05
09/14/18 dep Deposit - Property Taxes 47,864.92
08/17/18 9834 Ilinois Department of Revenue 200.51
098/17/18 9835 Internal Revenue Service 1,176.37
08/17/18 dep Deposit - Interest Income 1.70
09/20/18 9869 AEP Energy 482.04
05/20/18 9870 Ameren Illinols 883.89
09/20/18 9871 Ancel, Glink, Diamond, Bush Law 150.00
Offices
05/20/18 9872 Baker & Taylor 8.50
09/20/18 9873 CIRBN, LLC 153.78
09/20/18 9874 Hanover Insurance Group 1,389.75
09/20/18 9875 llincis Symphony Orchestra, Inc. 800.00
09/20/18 9876 M Abbott & Assoclates 422,50
09/20/18 9877 Logan County Collector 291,31
09/20/18 9878 PDC/Area Disposal 86.14
09/20/18 9879 Quick Comfort Heating Cooling & 175,00
Appliance Repair
09/24/18 dep Deposit-close Palms Grill savings 28.87
account
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journat Entry 1,606.88
09/28/18 dep Deposit - Interest Income 6.20
Totals for 1020 49,059.48 12,668.67 93,792.45
1025 Certificates of Deposit 15,703.85
Totals for 1025 0.00 0,00 15,703,95
1045 Savings 44,719.26
Totals for 1045 0.00 0.00 44,719.26
1200 Due From Palms Grill 300.00
Totals for 1200 0.00 0.00 300.00
2010 Fica/FWH Payable {1,176.37)
09/11/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 574.51
09/17/18 9835 Internal Revenue Service 1,176.37
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 601.11
Totals for 2010 1,176.37 1,175.62 (1,175.62)
2020 SWH Payable (200,51}
Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM Page 1



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Dehit Credit Period End
Date Reference  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
09/11/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 97.91
09/17/18 9834 Illinois Department of Revenue 200.51
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 106.28
Totals for 2020 200,51 204.19 (204.19)
2025 IMRF Payable (77.20)
£9/07/18 awt IMRF 77.20
09/11/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 38.60
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 38.60
Tatals for 2025 77.20 77.20 (77.20)
2100 Accounts Payable 0.0C
09/30/18 APSUM AP Summary Journal Entry 3,250.78
09/30/18 APSUM AP Summary Journal Entry 3,250.78
Totals for 2100 3,250.78 3,250.78 0.00
2120 Accrued Unemployment Payable {36.63)
09/11/18 PAYRGLL Payroll Journal Entry 1.58
08/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 247
Totals for 2120 0.00 4.05 (40.68)
2515 Loan - Construction (161,019.14)
Totals for 2515 0.00 0.00 {161,019.14)
3100 Amount to be Provided for Loan 161,019.14
Totals for 3100 0.00 0.00 161,019.14
3200 Unrestricted Net Assets (68,969.50)
Totals for 3200 0.00 0.00 (68,969.50)
3205 Res Net Assets - Social Security {3,874.26)
Totals for 3205 0.00 0.00 {3,874.26)
3207 Res Net Assets - Audit (1,927.50)
Totals for 3207 0.00 0.00 {1,927.50)
3209 Res Net Assets - IMRF {4,418.87)
Totals for 3209 0.00 0.00 (4,418.87)
4010 Corp Tax {71,552.64)
09/14/18 dep Deposit - Property Taxes 43,534.01
Totals for 4010 0.00 43,534,01 (115,086.65)
4015 SS Tax (2,331.64)
09/14/18 dep Deposit - Property Taxes 1,418.62
Totals for 4015 0.00 1,418.62 (3,750.26)
4020 IMRF Tax (1,419.48}
a9/14/18 dep Depesit - Properly Taxes 863.62
Totals for 4020 0.00 863,62 (2,283.08)
4025 Audit Tax {260.65)
05/14/18 dep Deposit - Property Taxes 158.58
Totals for 4025 0.00 158.58 {418.23)
4030 Liability Tax (3,106.56)
09/14/18 dep Deposit - Property Taxes 1,890.09
Totals for 4030 0.00 1,890.09 (4,996.65)
Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM Page 2



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
4080 Interest (21.62)
09/07/18 dep Deposit - Interest Income 4,09
09/17/18 dep Deposit - Interest Income 1.70
05/28/18 dep Depaosit - Intarest Income 6.20
Totals for 4080 0.00 11.99 {33.61)
4100 Fax (17.00}
09/04/18 dep Deposit 25.65
Totals for 4100 0.00 25.65 {42.65)
4105 Copies (168.85)
09/04/18 dep Deposit 35.95
Totals for 4105 0.00 35.95 {204.80)
4110 Fines (37.70)
05/04/18 dep Deposit 10.60
Totals for 4110 0.00 10.60 (48.30)
4115 Non-resident Library Cards (50.00)
Totals for 4115 0.00 0.00 (50.00)
4120 Hospitality (4.75)
09/04/18 dep Deposit 3.00
Totals for 4120 0.00 3.00 (7.75)
4125 Program Registrations {710.00}
Totals for 4125 0.00 0.00 {710.00)
4180 Books (29.75)
0%/04/18 dep Deposit: 9.50
Totals for 4180 0.00 9.50 (39.25)
4185 Merchandise Income (16.50}
05/04/18 dep Deposit 15.00
Totals for 4185 0.00 15.00 (35.50%
4250 Other Misc, Income 0.00
09/24/18 dep Deposit-close Palms Grill savings 28.87
account
Totals for 4250 0,00 28,87 (28.87)
4300 Program Sponsorships 0.00
09/04/18 dep Deposit 300,00
Totals for 4300 0.00 300,00 (300.00)
4305 Fundraising Events (320.00)
Totals for 4305 0.00 .00 (320.00)
4310 Memorial Donations 0.00
05/04/18 dep Deposit 65,00
Totals for 4310 0.00 65.00 {(65.00)
4315 Other Contributions (662.93)
09/04/18 dep Deposit 200.00
Totals for 4315 0.00 200.00 {862.93)
4405 Rent - Union Hall Event Space {120.00)
Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM Pags 3



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Data Reference  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
09/04/18 dep Deposit 60,00
Totals for 4405 0.00 50.00 {180.00)
4410 Rent - Unicn Hall Offices (1,600.00)
09/04/18 dep Deposit 125.00
Totals for 4410 0.00 125.00 (1,725.00}
4415 Rent - Paims Grill (600.00)
09/04/18 dep Daposit 300.00
Totals for 4415 .00 300.00 {900.00)
5010 Payroll 10,490.91
09/11/18 FPAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 1,942.26
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroli Journal Entry 2,012.38
Totals for 5010 3,954.64 0.00 14,445.55
5030 Fica/Med Expense 650.46
09/11/18 PAYROLI. Payroll Journal Entry 154.25
05/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 167.24
Totals for 5030 321.49 0.00 §971.95
5035 Unemployment Expense 36,63
09/11/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 1.58
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 247
Totals for 5035 4.05 0.00 40.68
5040 IMRF Expense 185.69
09/07/18 awt IMRF 74.28
Totals for 5040 74.28 0.00 259.97
5105 Accounting and Audit 1,447.50
09/20/18 83259 JM Abbott & Associates 422,50
Totals for 5105 422.50 0.00 1,870.00
5115 Llegal 350.00
09/20/18 65820 Ancel, Glink, Dlamond, Bush Law 150.00
Officas
Totals for 5115 15C.00 0.00 500.00
5120 Copier 287.63
09/14/18 844005 Watts Copy System 192,05
Totals for 5120 192,05 0,00 479.68
5125 RSA/AD.M.L. 1,760.0C0
Totals for 5125 0,00 0.00 1,760.00
5140 Artist & Speaker Fees (30.00)
Totals for 5140 0.00 0.00 30.00
5190 Dues & Memberships 0.00
09/14/18 Chase Card Services 45,00
Totals for 5190 45.00 0.00 45,00
5205 C(leaning Services 402,50
06/10/18 081718A Resilient Premier Cleaning, LLC 170.00
Totals for 5205 170,00 0,00 572.50
5210  Groundskeeping 315.00
Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM Page 4



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger

September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
09/14/18 Adam McVey 135,00
Totals for 5210 135.00 0.00 450,00
5215 Dumpster/Garbarge 172.28
09/20/18 3973973 PDC/Area Disposal 86.14
Totals for 5215 86.14 0.00 258,42
5220 ‘Termite & Bug Control 90,00
Totals for 5220 0.00 0.00 90.00
5225 Fire Inspections & Certificates 177.60
Totals for 5225 0.60 0.00 177.60
5230 Elevator Inspections & Maintenance 300,00
05/14/18 Frontier 100.95
Totals for 5230 100.95 0.00 400.95
5235 Library Maintenance & Construction 12.08
Totals for 5235 0.00 0.60 12.08
5240 Downey Building Maintenance & Construction 2,201.70
09/20/18 5212209 Quick Comfort Heating Cooling & 175,00
Appliance Repair
Totais for 5240 175.00 0.00 2,376.70
5250 Insurance 1,383.75
09/20/18 Hanover Insurance Group 1,389.75
Totals for 5250 1,388.75 0.00 2,773.50
5260 Construction Loan Repayment 13,900,080
Totals for 5260 0.00 0.00 13,900,00
5275 Computer & Software Purchase 41.20
059/14/18 Chase Card Services 10.61
Totals for 5275 10.61 0.00 51.81
5280 Computer Maintenance 53.01
Totals for 5280 0.00 0.00 53.01
5285 Other Equipment Purchase/Maintenance 0.00
09/14/18 6437826 DEMCO 7435
Totals for 5285 74.35 0.00 74,35
5305 Library Gas & Electric 682.81
09/20/18 Ameren Hlincis 858.54
09/20/18 AEP Energy 248,98
Totals for 5305 337.92 0.00 1,020.73
5310 WMuseum Gas & Electric 563.22
09/20/18 Ameren Ilinois 54,42
09/20/18 AEP Energy 213.06
Totals for 5310 267.48 0.00 830.70
5315 Union Hall Gas & Electric 1,738.73
09/11/18 PAYROLL Payrolf Journal Entry 74.25
09/20/18 Ameren Ilinois 740.53
09/25/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 173.25
Totals for 5315 988.03 0.00 2,726.76
Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM Page 5



Atianta Public Library District

General Ledger
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Referenca  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
5320 Union Hall Water 198.98
09/14/18 City of Allanta 56.00
Totals for 5320 56.00 0.00 254,58
5325 Library Telephone & Internet 474,49
05/14/18 Frontier 159,14
09/20/18 5043 CIRBN, LLC 76.89
Totals for 5325 236.03 0.00 71052
5330 Museum Telephone & Internet 87.58
05/14/18 Frontier 86.73
Totals for 5330 86.73 0.00 174.31
5332 Union Hall Telephone & Internet 153.78
09/20/18 5043 CIRBN, LLC 76.89
Totals for 5332 76.89 0.00 230,67
5335 Real Estate Taxes 0,00
05/20/18 Logan County Collector 29131
Totals for 5335 291,31 0.00 291.31
5505 IPCF 5,283.03
09/14/18 Mitch Willlams 200,00
09/20/18 lincis Symphony Orchestra, Inc. 800.00
Totals for 5505 1,000.00 0.00 6,283.03
5520 MOMS 969,28
05/14/18 Chase Card Services 150.00
Totals for 5520 150,00 0.00 1,119.28
5605 Books/Audio Books 681.33
09/10/18 Catherine Maciariello 143.87
09/10/18 Barnes & Ncble Inc 681,50
09/10/18 1612405 Center Point Large Print 45,00
09/14/18 Chase Card Services 178.72
09/20/18 2033579414 Baker & Taylor 8.50
Totals for 5605 1,057.59 0.00 1,738.92
5610 DVD's 232,44
Totals for 5510 0.00 0.00 232.44
5620 Subscriptions & Publications 0.00
09/14/18 COURIER 128.57
Totals for 5620 128.57 0.00 128.57
5675 Advertising 30.00
Totals for 5675 0.00 0.00 30.00
5680 Legal Announcements 52.50
09/10/18 BT Publications 60,00
Totals for 5680 60,00 0,00 112.50
5685 Direct Mail 0.00
09/14/18 Chase Card Services 185,00
Totals for 5685 185.00 0.00 185.00
5705 Office Supplies 47.20
Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:.59 PM Page 6



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
‘Date Reference  Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
09/14/18 350515 THE LIBRARY STORE 54,48
05/14/18 6437826 DEMCO 80.01
Totals for 5705 134.49 0.00 181,69
5706 Postage 35.00
Totals for 5706 0.00 0.00 35.00
5715 Maintenance Supplies 49.40
09/14/18 Chase Card Services 35.28
Totals for 5715 35.28 0.00 84.68
5725 Arts & Craft Suppiies 78.33
09/14/18 Chase Card Services 21.24
Totals for 5725 21.24 .00 99,57
5735 Food & Refreshments/Hospitality 0.00
09/14/18 Chase Card Services 257.28
Totals for 5735 257.28 0.00 257.28
Report Total 0.00

Net Profit/(Loss)
Current Perlod 36,383.83
Year-to-Date 73,827.84

Distribution count = 112

Printed by 66 on 16/15/18 at 159 PM Page 7



Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018
Date Refarence Account  Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journai: Cash Disbursements
05/30/18 APSUM 1020 AP Summary Journal Entry (8,073,649}
09/30/18 APSUM 2100 AP Summary Journal Entry 3,250.78
09/30/18 APSUM 5250 AP Summary Journal Entry 1,389,75
09/30/18 APSUM 5335 AP Summary Journal Entry 291.31
09/30/18 APSUM 5505 AP Summary Journal Entry 800.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5605 AP Summary Journal Entry B.50
09/30/18 APSUM 5105 AP Summary Journal Entry 422.50
09/30/18 APSUM 5325 AP Summary Journal Entry 76.89
09/30/18 APSUM 5332 AP Summary Journal Entry 76.89
09/30/18 APSUM 5305 AP Summary Journal Entry 337.92
05/30/18 APSUM 5310 AP Summary Journal Entry 267,48
05/30/18 APSUM 5315 AP Summary Journal Entry 740.53
09/30/18 APSUM 5115 AP Summary Journal Entry 150.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5215 AP Summary Journal Entry 86.14
09/30/18 APSUM 5240 AP Summary Journal Entry 175.00
09/07/18 awt 1020 121 IMRF (151.48)
05/07/18 awt 2025 121 IMRF 77.20
05/07/18 awd, 5040 121 IMRF 74.28
Transaction Balance for Cash Disbursements 0.00
Transaction Totals
Total Debits 8,225.17
Total Credits 8,225.17
Account Hash Total 80162.0000

Transaction count = 13
Distribution count = 18

Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PN
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Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018
Date Reference Account  Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journal: Cash Receipts

09/04/18 dep 1020 Deposit 853,70
09/04/18 dep 4300 Deposit (300.00)
09/04/18 dep 4315 Deposit (200,00}
09/04/18 dep 4410 Deposit (125,00}
09/04/18 dap 4180 Deposit (9.50)
09/04/18 dep £185 Deposit (19.00}
09/04/18 dep 4105 Deposit (35,95}
09/04/18 dep 4100 Deposit (25.65}
09/04/18 dep 4110 Deposit (10.60)
09/04/18 dep 4120 Deposit (3.00)
09/04/18 dep 4405 Deposit, {60.00)
09/04/18 dep 4310 Deposit {65.00)
09/04/18 dep 1020 Depostt 300,00
09/04/18 dep 4415 Deposit (300.00)
09/07/18 dep 1020 Deposit - Interest Income 4.09
09/07/18 dep 4080 Depesit - Interest Income (4.09)
09/14/18 dep 1020 Depostt - Property Taxes 47,864,692
09/14/18 dep 4010 Depesit - Property Taxes (43,534.01)
09/14/18 dep 4015 Deposit - Property Taxes (1,418.62)
06/14/18 dep 4020 Deposit - Property Taxes (863.62)
05/14/18 dep 4025 Deposit - Property Taxes {158.58)
09/14/18 dep 4030 Deposit - Property Taxes (1,890.09)
08/17/18 dep 1020 Deposit - Interest Income 1.70
09/17/18 dep 4080 Deposit « Interest Income (1.70)
09/24/18 dep 1020 Deposit-close Palms Grill savings account 28.87
09/24/18 dep 4250 Deposit-close Palms Grill savings account (28.87)
09/28/18 dep 1020 Deposit - Interest Income 6.20
09/28/18 dep 4080 Deposit - Interest Income (6.20)
Transaction Balance for Cash Receipts 0.00

Transaction Totals

Total Debits 49,059.48
Total Credits 45,059.48
Account Hash Total 946850000

Transaction count = 7
Distribution count = 28

Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM
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Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018
Date Reference Account  Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journal: General
09/17/18 0834 1620 Ilinois Department of Revenue (200.51)
09/17/18 9834 2620 Ilinois Department of Revenue 200,51
09/17/18 9835 1020 941 Internal Revenue Service {1,176.37)
09/17/18 9835 2010 941 Internal Revenue Service 1,176.37
09/30/18 APSUM 210C AP Summary Journal Entry (3,250.78)
05/30/18 APSUM 5190 AP Surnmary Journal Entry 45.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5275 AP Summary Journal Entry 10.61
09/30/18 APSUM 5520 AP Summary Journal Entry 15C.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5605 AP Summary Journal Entry 1,049.09
09/30/18 APSUM 5685 AP Surmmary Journal Entry 185.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5715 AP Summary Journal Entry 35.28
09/30/18 APSUM 5725 AP Summary Journal Entry 21,24
09/30/18 APSUM 5735 AP Summary Journal Entry 257.28
09/30/18 APSUM 5505 AP Summary Journal Entry 200.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5320 AP Summary Journal Entry 55.00
09/30/18 APSUM 5120 AP Summary Journal Entry 192.05
09/30/18 APSUM 5210 AP Summary Journal Entry 135,00
09/30/18 APSUM 5230 AP Summary Journal Entry 100.95
09/30/18 APSUM 5325 AP Summary Journal Entry 159.14
09/30/18 APSUM 5330 AP Summary Journal Entry 86.73
09/30/18 APSUM 5705 AP Summary Journal Entry 134.45
09/30/18 APSUM 5285 AP Summary Journal Entry 74.35
05/30/18 APSUM 5620 AP Summary Journal Entry 128,57
05/30/18 APSUM 5205 AP Summary Journal Entry 170.00
05/30/18 APSUM 5680 AP Summary Journal Entry 60.00
09/25/18 PAYROLL 1020 Payroll Journal Entry (1,606.88)
09/25/18 PAYROLL 2010 Payroll Journal Entry (601.11)
09/25/18 PAYROLL 2020 Payroll Journal Entry (106.28)
09/25/18 PAYROLL 2025 Payroll Journal Entry (38.60}
09/25/18 PAYRGLL 2120 Payroll Journal Entry {2.47)
09/25/18 PAYROLL 5010 Payroll Journat Entry 2,012.38
09/25/18 PAYROLL 5030 Payroll Journal Entry 167.24
(9/25/18 PAYROLL 5035 Payroll Journal Entry 2,47
09/25/18 PAYROLL 5315 Payroll Joumal Entry 173.25
Transaction Balance for General 0.00
Transaction Totais
Total Debits 6,983.00
Total Credits 6,983.00
Account Hash Total 146740.0000
Transaction count = 15
Distribution count = 34

Printed by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM
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Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018
Date Reference Account  Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journal: Payroll
08/11/18 PAYROLL 1020 Payroll Journal Entry (1,459.74)
09/11/18 PAYROLL 2010 Payroll Joumal Entry (574.51)
09/11/18 PAYRCLL 2020 Payroll Journal Entry (97.51)
09/11/18 PAYROLL 2025 Payroll Journal Entry {38.60}
09/11/18 PAYROLL 2120 Payroll Journal Entry {1.58)
09/11/18 PAYROLL 5016 Payroll Journal Entry 1,942.26
09/11/18 PAYROLL 5030 Payroll Journal Entry 154,25
09/11/18 PAYROLL 5035 Payroll Journal Entry 1.58
09/11/18 PAYROLL 5315 Payroll Journal Entry 74.25
Transaction Balance for Payroll 0.00
Transaction Totals
Total Dehits 2,172.34
Total Credits 217234
Account Hash Total 29585,0000

Transaction count = 1
Distribution count = 9

Prinked by 66 on 10/15/18 at 1:59 PM
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The -
Atlanta PHONE 217-648-2315
National PO Box 459
Bank  Atlanta, IL61723 customer statement
s AL ITOSCH 5-DIGIT 61764
7309170AV0.378 1173 INTEREST RECEIVED
i AL T T T e e e TO DATE CUSTONERIINBER
H ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY 1160
gg"é%\;(iigo*(s INTEREST TO DATE FROM DATE 10 DATE
ATLANTA IL 61723-0568 08/31 09/28/2018
SSN PacE| 1
MEMBER FDIC
Please examine your statement at ocnce and report any discrepancy within ten days. See reverse side for important information.
*kkkkdt QENTOR NOW ACCOUNT *hkEh kY 100013 PREVIOUS BALANCE 63,052.66
Date Debite / Credits Description
09/04 853.70 DEPOSIT
09/04 300.00 AUTO TRANSFER ACH DEPOSIT
09/07 4 .09 CD INTEREST CREDIT 12007301 ACH DEPOSIT
09/07 151.48 IMRF CASH CONC 062523C1 ACH DEBIT
09/10 64.89 Christina Vannoy ACH ACH DEBIT
09/190 86.53 Jennifer Godfrey ACH ACH DEBIT
09/10 111.77 Elizabeth Letter ACH ACH DEBRIT
09/10 521.10 Catherine Maciar ACH ACH DEBIT
09/10 675.45 Rachel Neisler .ACH ACH DEBIT
09/14 47,864 .92 Logan COUNTY DIRECT PA 000000000000051 ACH DEPRPCSIT
09/17 '1.70 CD INTEREST CREDIT 12007326 ACH DEPCSIT
09/17 200.51 IL DEPT OF REVEN EDI PYMNT 000008219i%%904 ACH DEBIT
09/17 1,176.37 IRS USATAXPYM 274866055297084 ACH DEBIT
09/24 28.87 DEPOSIT
09/24 36.05 Linda Orrick ACH ACH DEBIT
09/24 93.73 Elizabeth lLetter ACH ACH DEBIT
09/24 129.16 Jennifer Godfrey ACH ACH DEBIT
09/24 151.41 Christina Vannoy ACH ACH DEBIT
09/24 521.09 Catherine Maciar ACH ACH DEBIT
09/24 675.44 Rachel Neigler ACH ACH DERIT
09/28 6.20 INTEREST
NUMBERED CHECKS
# Date...... Amount H Date...... Amount # Date...... Amount
9804 09/25 39.72 9856 09/17 681.50 9866 09/19 200.00
8825*03/07 685.89 9857 09/12 143 .87 3867 09/21 54.48
§842%09/07 462.71 9858 09/17 45,00 9868 09/24 192.05
9843 09/06 905.39 9859 09/19 170.00 9869 09/28 462.04
9845%09/07 153.78 9860 09/24 135.00 9870 09/25 883.89
9846 09/05 997.50 9861 09/21 883.13 9871 09/26 150.00
9847 09/05 113.15 9862 09/21 56.00 9872 09/24 8.50
9848 09/06 1,842.50 9863 09/24 128.57 9873 09/25 153.78
9849 09/06 9C.Go 9864 09/21 154 .36 9874 09/26 1,389.75
9855%09/25 60.00 9865 09/25 346.82 9876*09/25 422.50
TOTAL DEBITS TOTAL CREDITS
ACCOUNT PREVIOUS BALANGE FEE CLOSING BALANCE | ENCL
NUM AMOUNT NUM AMOUNT




The

Atl‘.lnta PHONE 217-648-2315
National PO Box459
Bank  Atlanta, 1L 61723 customer statement
INTEREST RECEIVED USTOMER NUMBE
v ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY TO DATE dl anbaiR
Eﬁ; RANDY BROOKS 1160
PO BOX B&8 INTEREST TO DATE FROM DATE TO DATE
ATLANTA I, 61723 08/31 09/28/2018
SSN PAGE | 2
MEMBER FDIC

Please examine your statement at once and report any discrepancy within ten days. See reverse side for important information,

NUMBERED CHECKS

# Date...... Amount # Date...... Amount H# Date...... Amount
9877 09/25 291.31 9878 09/24 86.14 9879 09/27 175.00
DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION

Date........ Balance Date........ Balance Date........ Balance
09/04 64,206.36 09/05 63,095.71 09/06 60,257.82
09/07 58,808.05 09/10 57,348.31 co/12 57,204 .44
09/14 105,069.36 09/17 102,967.68 09/19 102,597.68
09/21 101,449.71 09/24 99,321.44 09/25 97,123.42
09/26 95,583.67 09/27 95,408.67 08/28 94,952 .83
dok ok ok kK PASSBOCK SAVINGS *kkkhxy 10629 PREVIOUS BALANCE 44,719.26
AMOUNT AMOUNT DATE BALANCE
09/28 44,719.26

INTEREST EARNED 58.28

baYS IN PERICD 27

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED .25%

IF YOU HAVE A SHAZAM DEBIT CARD PLEASE MAKE SURE WE HAVE
YOUR CORRECT PHONE NUMBER FOR FRAUD PROTECTIOCN.

TOTAL DEBITS TOTAL CREDITS
ACCOUNT PREVICUS BALANCE FEE CLOSING BALANCE { ENCL
NUM AMOUNT NUM AMOUNT

CHECKING 63,052.66 47 17,159.31 7 49,059.48 94,952.83 35
SAVINGS 44 ,719.26 44,718.26 0




Atlanta National Bank, Atlanta, IL - Account #100013 - Statement Date: 09/28/2018

Page 3 of 6
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Atlanta National Bank, Atlanta, IL - Account #100013 - Statement Date: 09/28/2018

Page 4 of 6
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Atlanta Public Library District
Atlanta, lllinois

October 31, 2018

Statement of Assets, Liabilities & Fund Equities - Cash Basis - Gov Funds

Current Year
ASBETS
Current Assets
Atlanta National Banrk 3 84 .975.73
Savings 44,719.26
Total Current Assets 129,694.99
Other Current Assets
Certificates of Deposit 15,703.95
Total Other Assets 15,703.95
TOTAL ASSETS 3 145,398.84
LIABILITIES AND EQINTY
Current Liabilities
Fica/FWH Payable 3 1,198.02
SWH Payable 407.14
IMRF Payable 77.20
Accrued Unemployment Payable 71.14
Total Current Liabilities 1,753.50
Long-Term Liabilities
l.oan - Censtruction 161,019.14
Total Long-Term Liabilities 161,019.14
Total Liabilities 162,772.64

Net Assets
Amt to be Provided for Loan
Unrestricted Net Assets
Res Net Assests - Social Security
Res Net Assets - Audit
Res Net Assets - IMRF
Net Income

(161,019.14)
68,720.96
3,874.26
1,927.50
4,418.87
64,703.85

Total Net Assets

(17,373.70)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS &

145,308.94

See Accountants' Compilation Reporl
3



 Atlanta Public Library District

Atlanta, Illinois
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Four Months Ended 16/31/18

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget Budget Variance
Revenues
Property Taxes
Corp Tax 4 0.00 115,086.65 134,610.00 $ (19,523.35)
S5 Tax 0.00 3,750.26 3,925.00 (174.74)
IMRF Tax 0.00 2,283.08 2,651.00 (367.92)
Audit Tax 0.00 419,23 397.00 22.23
Liability Tax 0.00 4,996.65 5,688.00 (891.35)
Bld/Equip & Maink Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Property Tax Revenue ] 0.00 126,535.87 147,471.00 (26,935.13)
Fees
Fax 13.25 55.90 125.00 {69.10)
Coples 72.10 276.90 550.00 (273.10)
Fines 15.75 64.05 120.00 (55.95)
Non-resident Library Cards 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00
Haospitality 10.50 18.25 75.00 (56.75)
Program Registrations 0.00 71000 1,250.00 {540.00)
Total Fee Revenue 111.60 1,175.10 2,170.00 {994.90)
Merchandise
Books 16.25 55.50 50.00 5.50
Merchandise Income 17.00 52.50 50.00 2.50
Total Merchandise Revenue 33.25 108.00 100.GC 8.00
Grants
fllinais Prairie Community Foundation 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 {6,000.00)
Per Capita 0.00 0.00 1,772.00 (1,772.00}
MOMS 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 (4,000,00)
Other Grant Income 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500,00)
Total Grant Revenue 0.00 0.00 13,272.60 (13,272.00)
Contributions
Program Sponsorships 900.00 1,200.00 500.00 700,00
Fundralsing Events 0.00 320.00 3,000.00 (2,680.00)
Memorlali Donations 390.00 455.00 250.00 205.00
Other Contributions 25.00 887.93 650.00 237.83
Total Contribution Revenue 1,315.00 2,862.93 4,400.00 (1,537.07)
Rentals
Rent - Library Building 80.00 80.00 300.00 (220.00)
Rent - Union Hall Event Space 100.00 280.00 1,000.00 (720.00)
Rent - Union Hall Offices 1,050.00 2,775.00 6,300.00 (3,525.00)
Rent - Palms Grill 300.00 1,200.00 3,600.00 (2,400.00)
Total Rental Revenue i,530.00 4,335.00 11,200.00 {6,855.00)
Misc. Income
Interest 14.03 47.64 200,00 (152.36)
Cther Misc, Income 24.00 52.87 100.00 (47.13)
Total Misc. Revenue 38.03 100.51 300.00 (199.49)
Total Revenues 3,027.88 13511741 178,913.00 {43,795.55)




AtlaﬁtéﬁPaﬁigLibrary District
Atlanta, lilinois

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Four Months Ended 10/31/18

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget
Operating Expenditures
Personnel
Payrolt 4,061.89 1B,507.44 58,725.00
Fica/Med Expense 336.88 1,308.83 3,967.00
Unemployment Expense 5.12 45.80 400.00
IMRF Expense 74.28 334.25 2,7G0.00
Total Personnel Expenditures 447817 20,196.32 65,792.00
Service Contracts & Fees
Accounting and Audit 420.00 2,290.00 7,800.00
Legal (17.50) 482.50 5,000.00
Copier 141.70 621.38 2,000.00
RSA/AD.M.L. 0.00 1,760.00 1,760.00
Professional Services 0.00 0.00 250.00
Antist & Speaker Feas 120.00 90.00 0.00
Total Service Contract & Fees Expenditures 664.20 2,243.88 16,810.00
Licenses & Rentals
ASCAP/BMI 0.00 0.00 600.80
Movte Llcensing 0.00 0.00 350.00
Safe Deposit Box 0.00 0.00 120.00
Total Licenses & Rentals Expenditures 0.00 0.00 1,070.00
Dues & Memberships
Dues & Memberships 85.00 130.00 300.00
Total Dues & Memberships Expenditures 85.00 130.00 300.00
Buildings & Grounds
Cleaning Services 340.00 912,50 3,500.00
Groundskeeping 135.00 585.00 1,500.00
Dumpster/Garbarge 86.48 344,90 1,000.00
Tarmite & Bug Control 0.00 90,00 560,00
Fire Inspections & Certificates 182.00 359.60 210.00
Elevator Inspections & Maintenance 15C.00 550.95 2,500.60
Library Maintenance & Construction 0.00 12.08 1,000.00
Downey Building Maintenance & Construction 0.00 2,376.70 1,500.00
Union Hal! Maintenance & Construction 1,383.75 1,383.75 35,000.00
Tnsurance 708.00 3,481.50 6,600.00
Construction Loan Repayment 0.00 13,900.00 13,500.00
Total Buildings & Grounds Expenditures 2,985.23 23,956.58 67,270.00
Equipment
Computer & Software Purchase 0.00 51.81 2,500,600
Computer Maintenance £.00 53.01 750.00
Other Equipment Purchase/Maintenance £.00 74.35 1,000.00
Total Equipment Expenditures 0.00 179.17 4,250.00

5

Budget Variance

(40,217.56)
(2,658.17)
(354.20)
(2,365.75)

{45,595.68)

(5,510.00)
(4,517.50)
(1,378.62)
0,00
(250.00)
50.00

(11,566.12)

(600.00)
(350.00)
(120.00)

{1,070.00)

{170.00)

(170.00)

(2,587.50)
(915.00)
(655.10)
(470.00)

149.60

{1,945.05)

(587.92}
876.70
(33,616.25)

(3,118.50)
0.00

(43,273.02)

(2,448.19)
(696.55)
(925.,65)

(4,070.83)




Atlanta Public Library District
Atlanta, llfinols

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Four Months Ended 10/31/18

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget Budget Variance
Utilities
Library Gas & Electric 293.58 1,314.31 4,500.00 (3,185.69)
Musaum Gas & Electric 220.09 1,050.79 2,500.00 (1,449.21)
Union Hall Gas & Electric 936.56 3,663.72 6,000.00 {2,336.28)
Union Hall Water 7743 3324 675,00 {342.59)
Library Telephone & Internet 197.57 508.09 1,800.00 £891.91)
Museum Telephone & Internet 126.04 300.35 1,750.00 (1,449.65)
Union Hall Telephone & Internet 76.89 307.56 1,800.00 (1,492.44)
Real Estate Taxes 0.00 291,31 6500.00 (308.69)
Total Utilities Expenditures 1,928.56 8,168.54 19,625.00 (11,456.46)
Grant Expenditures
IPCF 520.00 6,803.03 27,650.00 {20,846.97)
Per Capita 0.00 0.00 1,772.00 (1,772.00)
MOMS 0.00 1,119.28 7,500.00 {6,380.72)
Qther Grant Expense 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 {1,500.00)
Total Grant Expendituras 220.00 7,922.31 38,422.00 (30,499.69)
Fund Raising Events
Fundraising Events 0.00 0.60 600.00 (600.00)
Total Fund Raising Events Expenditures 0.00 0.00 600.00 (600.00)
Materials
Books/Audio Books 550.49 2,289.41 7,000.00 (4,710.59)
DYD's 0.00 232.44 1,000,00 (767.56)
Subscriptions & Publications 41.00 169.57 1,000.00 (830.43)
Museumn Callecticns 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000,00)
Total Materials Expenditures 551.49 2,691.42 10,000.00 (7,308.58)
Marketing & Advertising
Printing 0.00 0.00 300.00 (300.00)
Advertising 0.00 30.00 100,00 (70.00)
Legal Announcements 462.00 374.50 270.00 304.50
Direct Mail 0.00 185.00 3,600.00 {2,815.00)
Total Marketing & Advertising Expenditures 462.00 789.50 3,670.06 (2,880.50)
Supplies
Office Supplias 134.95 316.64 1,500.00 (1,183.36)
Postage (20,00} 15,00 500.00 (485.00)
Museum, Archival & Exhibit Supplies 0.00 0.00 750.00 {(750.00)
Maintenance Supplies 0.00 84.68 700.00 (615.32)
Museum Maintenance Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Arts & Craft Supplies 0.00 99,57 500.60 (400.43)
Decorations 0.06 0.00 200.00 (200.00)
Food & Refreshments/Hospitality 0.00 257.28 500.00 (242.723
Prizes 22,27 22.27 150.00 {127.79)
Total Supplies Expenditures 137.22 /9544 4,800.00 (4,004.56)
Misc Expenditures
Misc Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00)
Transfer to Palms Grill 0.00 300.00 0.00 I00.00
Total Misc Expenditures 0.00 300.00 2,000.00 (1,700.00)




Atlanta Public Library District
Atlanta, lllinois

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures Budget vs. Actual-Govt Funds
For the One Month and Four Months Ended 10/31/18

Currect Month Year-to-date Annual Budget Budget Variance
Total Operating Expenditures 11,851.87 70,413.56 234,609.00 {164,195.44)
Total Change in Net Assets 3 (8,823.99) 64,703.85 % (55,696.00) $ 120,399.85
Net Assets, Beginning of Year {82,077.55)

Net Assets, End of Year $ (17,373.70)




Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance

1020 Atlanta National Bank 93,792.45
10/01/18 Dep Deposit 300.00
10/01/18 Dep Deposit; 400,00
10/01/18 Void Vold check #9572-Olympia Review 67.50
10/01/18 Void Volid entry to Postmaster - 4/19/18 20.00
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 1,296.45
10/05/18 awt IMRF 151.48
10/09/18 9444 Adam McVey 135.00
10/09/18 9445 Center Point Large Print 43.49
10/09/18 9444 Danny Tackett 60.00
10/05/18 9447 Frontier 246.72
10/09/18 9448 GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT 57.00
10/09/18 0449 Jim Birkey 30.00
10/09/18 9450 Office Depot 134.95
10/09/18 8451 Resilient Premier Cleaning, LL.C 170.00
10/09/18 9452 Rick Tackett 30.00
10/09/18 Dep Deposit-Interest Income 3.96
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 1,674.01
10/15/18 9454 AEP Energy 367.85
10/15/18 9455 Ameren Iliinois 740.40
10/15/18 9456 Ancel, Glink, Diamend, Bush lLaw 50.00

Offices

10/15/18 9457 Antonio Willlams 50.00
10/15/18 9458 BT Publications 382.50
10/15/18 0459 Christlan Lloyd 50.00
10/15/18 9460 CIRBN, LLC 153.78
10/15/18 9461 City of Atlanta 77.43
10/15/18 9462 Faith Tolefree 50,00
10/15/18 9463 Jaylen Fields 50.00

- 10/15/18 9464 I Abbatt & Associates 420.00
10/15/18 9465 John Robinson 50.00
10/15/18 9467 Myah Vlahogenls 50.00
10/15/18 9468 PDC/Area Disposal 86.48
10/15/18 9459 Sean Sheldon 50.00
10/15/18 9470 Taerynn Sablotny 50.00
10/15/18 9471, Watts Copy System 141.70
10/15/18 9886 Llinols Department of Revenue 204.19
10/15/18 9887 Internal Revenue Service 1,i75.62
10/15/18 Dep Deposit-Interest Incoma 1.64
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 1,567.29
10/24/18 Dep Deposit 389.00
10/30/18 Dep Deposit 400,00
106/31/18 9478 Annie Mouse Books 8.00
14/31/18 9479 BT Publications 41.00
10/31/18 9480 Baker & Taylor 54.65
10/31/18 9481 Barnes & Noble Inc 466,62
10/31/18 0482 Danny Tackett 30.00
10/31/18 9483 IL Labor Law Poster Service 79.50
10/31/18 2484 IL STATE FIRE MARSHAL 125,00
10/31/18 9485 ILLINOIS LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 85.00
10/31/18 G486 Jim Birkey 30.00
10/31/18 9488 Kevin Wilson 30.00
10/31/18 9489 QUALITY ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS, 150.00

INC.
10/31/18 9490 Reslliant Premier Cleaning, LLC 170.00
10/31/18 9492 SELECTIVE 708,00
10/31/18 3493 Rick Tackelt 30.00
10/31/18 5404 Justin Metelko 1,383.75
10/31/18 Dep Deposit-Interest Income 8.43
“Printad by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM Page 1



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
Cctober 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
10/31/18 Dep Depasit 228.40
10/31/18 PAYMENT Director of Employrment Security 40.65
Totals for 1020 3,115.38 11,932,10 84,975.73
1025 Certificates of Deposit 15,703.95
Totals for 1025 0.00 0.00 15,703.95
1045 Savings 44,719.26
Totals for 1045 0.00 0.00 44,719.26
2010 Fica/FWH Payable (1,165.18)
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 61441
10/15/18 9887 Internat Revenue Service 1,175.62
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 554.05
Totals for 2010 1,175.62 1,208.46 (1,198.02)
2020 SWH Payable (397.14)
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 110.16
10/15/18 9886 Illinois Department of Revanue 204,19
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry ‘ 104.03
Totals for 2020 204.19 214.19 {407,14)
2025 IMRF Payable (77.20)
10/05/18 awt IMRF 77.20
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 38.60
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 38.60
Totals for 2025 77.20 77.20 (77.20)
2100 Accounts Payable 0.00
10/31/18 APSUM AP Summary Journal Entry 7,118.82
10/31/18 APSUM AP Summary Journa! Entry 7,118.82
Totals for 2100 7,118.82 7,118.82 0.00
2120 Accrued Unemployment Payable (106.71)
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 2,88
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payrall Journal Entry 2.23
10/31/18 PAYMENT Director of Employment Security 40.68
Totals for 2120 40.68 5.11 (71.14)
2515 Loan - Construction (161,019.14}
Totals for 2515 0.00 0.00 (161,019.14)
3100 Amount to be Provided for Loan 161,019.14
Totals for 3100 0.00 0.00 161,019,14
3200 Unrestricted Net Assets (68,720.96)
Totals for 3200 0.00 0.00 (68,720,96)
3205 Res Net Assets - Social Security (3,874.26)
Totals for 3205 0.00 0.00 (3,874.26)
3207 Res Net Assets - Audit (1,927.50)
Totals for 3207 0.00 0.00 (1,927.50)
3209 Res Net Assets - IMRF (4,418.87)
Totals for 3209 0.00 0.00 (4,418.87)
4010 Corp Tax {115,086.65)
Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 249 PM Page 2



Atlanta Public Library District;

General Ledger
QOctober 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
Totals for 4010 0,00 0.00  (115,086.65)
4015 SS Tax (3,750.26)
Totals for 4015 0.00 0.00 (3,750.26)
4020 IMRF Tax (2,283,08)
Tatals for 4020 0.00 0.00 (2,283.08)
4025 Audit Tax (419.23)
Totals for 4025 0.00 0.00 (419.23)
4030 Liability Tax (4,995.65)
. Totals for 4030 0.00 0.00 (4,996.65)
4080 Interest (33.61)
10/09/18 Dep Deposit-Interest Income 3.96
10/15/18 Dep Deposit-Interest Income 1.64
10/31/18 Dep Deposit-Interest Income 8.43
Totals for 4080 0.00 14.03 {47.64)
4100 Fax (42.65)
10/02/18 Dep Deposit, 13.25
Totals for 4100 0.00 i3.25 (55.90)
4105 Copies (204.80)
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 23.35
10/31/18 Dep Deposit 48.75
Totals for 4105 0.00 72.10 (276.90
4110 Fines (48.30)
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 7.60
10/31/18 Dep Deposit: 8.15
Totals for 4110 0.00 15.75 (64.05)
4115 Non-resident Library Cards (50.00)
Totals for 4115 0.00 0.00 (50.00)
4120 Hospitality (7.75)
10/31/18 Dep Deposit 10.50
Totals for 4120 0.00 10.50 (18.25)
4125 Program Registrations (710.00)
Totals for 4125 0.00 0.00 {710.00)
4180 Books (39.25)
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 10.25
10/31/18 Dep Deposit 6.00
Totals for 4180 0.00 16.25 {55.50)
4185 Merchandise Income (35.50)
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 17.00
Totals for 4185 0.00 17.00 {52.50)
4250 Other Misc. Income (28.87)
10/24/18 Dep Deposit 24.00
Totals for 4250 0.00 24.00 (52.87)
4300 Program Sponsorships (300.00})

Printed by 66 o 11/12/18 at 249 PM Paged



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Pericd End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 600.00
10/24/18 Cep Deposit 300.00
Totals for 4300 0.00 500.00 (1,200.00)
4305 Fundraising Events (320.00)
Totals for 4305 0.00 0.00 (320.00}
4310 Memorial Donaticons {65.00)
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 380.00
Totals for 4310 0.00 350.00 (455.00)
4315 Other Contributions (862.93)
10/24/18 Dep Deposit 25.00
Totals for 4315 0.00 25.00 (887.93)
4400 Rent - Library Building 0.00
10/02/18 Dep Dapesit 80.00
Totals for 4400 0.00 80.00 {80.00)
4405 Rent - Union Hall Event Space (180.00}
10/02/18 Dep Deposit 30.00
10/24/18 Dep Depaosit 40,00
10/31/18 Dep Deposit 30.00
Totals for 4405 0.00 100.00 (280.00)
4410 Rent - Union Hall Offices (1,725.00)
10/01/18 Dep Depasit 400.00
10/02/18 Cap Deposit 125.00
10/30/18 Dep Deposit 400,00
10/31/18 Dep Deposit 125.00
Totals for 4410 0.09 1,450.00 (2,775.00)
4415 Rent - Palms Grill {900.00)
i0/01/18 Dep Deposit 300.00
Totals for 4415 0.00 300.00 (1,200.00)
5010 Payroll 14,445.55
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 2,070.13
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payrcll Journal Entry 1,891.76
Totals for 5010 4,061.89 0.00 18,507.44
5030 Fica/Med Expense §71.85
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Jourmal Entry 173.17
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 163.71
Totals for 5030 336.88 0.00 1,308.83
5035 Unemployment Expense 40,68
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 2.88
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 2.23
10/31/18 PAYMENT Director of Employment Security 0.01
Totals for 5035 5.12 0.00 45.80
5040 IMRF Expense 259.97
10/05/18 awt IMRF 74.28
Totals for 5040 74.28 0.00 334.25
5105 Accounting and Audit 1,870.00
10/15/18 83371 JM Abbott & Asscciates 420.00
Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM Page4



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
Totals for 5105 420.00 0.00 2,290.00
5115 Legal 500.00
10/01/18 Void Vaid check #9572-Olympla Review 67.50
10/15/18 66481 Ancel, Glink, Dlamond, Bush Law 50.00
Offices
Totals for 5115 50.00 67.50 482.50
5120 Copier 479,68
10/15/18 852495 Watts Copy System 141.70
Totals for 5120 141,70 0.00 621.38
5125 RSA/A.D.M.L. 1,760.00
Totals for 5125 0.00 0.00 1,760.00
5140 Artist & Speaker Fees (30.00}
10/09/18 Danny Tackett 60.00
10/09/18 Rick Tackett 30.00
10/09/18 Jim Birkey 30.00
Totals for 5140 120.00 0.00 90.00
5190 Dues & Memberships 45.00
10/31/18 ILLINQIS LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 85.00
Totals for 5190 85.00 0,00 130.00
5205 Cleaning Services 572,50
10/09/18 (092418 Resilient Premier Cleaning, LLC 170.06
10/31/18 102218 Resilient Premier Cleaning, LLC 170.00
Totals for 5205 340.00 0.00 912.50
5210 Groundskeeping 450,00
10/09/18 Adam McVey 135.00
Totals for 5210 135.00 0.00 585.00
5215 Dumpster/Garbarge 258.42
10/15/18 4002792 PDC/Arga Disposal 86.48
Totals for 5215 86.48 0.00 344.90
5220 Termite & Bug Control 90.00
Totals for 5220 0.00 0.00 50.00
5225 Fire Inspections & Certificates 177.60
10/09/18 GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT 57.00
10/31/18 5125096250 IL STATE FIRE MARSHAL 125.00
Totals for 5225 182.00 0.00 359.60
5230 Elevator Inspections & Maintenance 400,95
10/31/18 4635 QUALITY ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS, 150.00
INC,
Totals for 5230 150.00 0.00 550.95
5235 Library Maintenance & Construction 12.08
Totals for 5235 0.00 0.00 12.08
5240 Downey Building Maintenance & Construction 2,376,770
' Totals for 5240 0,00 0.00 2,376,70
5245 Union Hall Maintenance & Construction 0.00
10/31/18 Justin Metelko 1,383.75
Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 FM Page 5



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
Totals for 5245 1,383.75 0.00 1,383.75
5250 Insurance 2,773.50
10/31/18 SELECTIVE 708.00
Totals for 5250 708.00 0.00 3,481.50
5260 Construction Loan Repayment 13,900.00
Totals for 5260 0.00 0.09 13,900.00
5275 Computer & Software Purchase 51.81
Totals for 5275 0.00 0.00 51.81
5280 Computer Maintenance 53.01
Totals for 5280 0.00 0.00 53.01
5285 Other Equipment Purchase/Maintenance 74.35
Totals for 5285 0.00 0.00 74.35
5305 Library Gas & Electric 1,020.73
10/15/18 Ameren Illinois 90.71
10/15/18 AEP Energy 202.87
Totals for 5305 293.58 0.00 1,314,31
5310 Museum Gas & Electric 830.70
10/15/18 Ameren IHiinois 55.11
10/15/18 AFP Energy 164,58
Totals for 5310 220,09 0.00 1,050.79
5315 Union Hall Gas & Electric 2,726.76
10/09/18 PAYROLL Payrell Journal Entry 193.88
10/15/18 Ameren Illincls 594,58
10/23/18 PAYROLL Payroll Journal Entry 148.50
Totals for 5315 936.86 0.00 3,663.72
5320 Union Hall Water 254,98
10/15/18 City of Atlanta 77.43
Totals for 5320 77.43 0.00 332.41
5325 Library Telephone & Internet 710.52
10/09/18 Frontier 159.12
10/15/18 5222 CIRBN, LLC 38.45
Totals for 5325 197.57 0.00 908.09
5330 Museum Telephone & Internet 174,31
10/09/18 Frontler 87.60
10/15/18 5222 CIRBN, LLC 38.44
Totals for 5330 126.04 0.00 300.35
5332 Union Hall Telephone & Internet 230.67
10/15/18 5222 CIRBN, LLC 76.89
Totals for 5332 76.89 0.00 307.56
5335 Real Estate Taxes 291.31
Totals for 5335 0.00 0.00 291.31
5505 IPCF 6,283.03
10/15/18 Christian Lioyd 50.00
10/15/18 Myah Viahogenis 50.00
Frinted by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM Page 6



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Baginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal Description Balance Amount Amounk Balance
10/15/18 Jchn Robinson 50.00
10/15/18 Jaylen Fields 50.00
10/15/18 Taerynn Sablctny 50.00
10/15/18 Sean Sheldon 50.00
10/15/18 Antonic Williams 50.00
10/15/18 Faith Tclefree 50.00
10/31/18 Rick Tackett 30.00
10/31/18 Kevin Wilson 30.00
10/31/18 Jim Birkey 30.00
10/31/18 Danny Tackett 30.00
Totals for 5505 520.00 0.00 6,803.03
5520 MOMS 1,119.28
Totals for 5520 0.00 0.00 1,119.28
5605 Books/Audio Books 1,738.92
10/09/18 1624045 Center Point Large Print 43.49
10/31/18 Annie Mouse Books 8.00
10/31/18 3745734 Barnes & Noble Inc 444,35
10/31/18 2034048625 Baker & Taylor 32.30
10/31/18 2034069196 Baker & Taylor 11.04
10/31/18 2034082616 Baker & Taylor 11.31
Totals for 5605 550.49 0.00 2,285.41
5610 DVD's 232.44
Totals for 5610 .00 0.00 232.44
5620 Subscriptions & Publications 128.57
10/31/18 140 BT Publications 41,00
Totals for 5620 41.00 0.00 166.57
5675 Advertising 30,00
Totals for 5675 0.00 0.00 30.00
5680 Legal Announcements 112.50
10/15/18 BT Publications 382.50
10/31/18 2262770 IL Labor Law Poster Service 79.50
Totals for 5680 462,00 0.00 574.50
5685 Direct Mail 185,00
Totals for 5685 2.00 0.00 185.00
5705 Office Supplies 181.69
10/09/18 2042273310 Office Depot 134.95
(4]
Totals for 5705 134.95 0.00 316.64
5706 Postage 35.00
10/01/18 Void Vold entry to Postmastar - 4/19/18 20.00
Totals for 5706 0.00 20.00 15.00
5715 Maintenance Supplies 84.68
Totals for 5715 0.00 0.00 §4.68
5725 Arts & Craft Supplies 69.57
Totals for 5725 0.00 0.00 99.57
5735 Food & Refreshments/Hospitality 257.28
Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM Page 7



Atlanta Public Library District

General Ledger
Ociober 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Beginning Debit Credit Period End
Date Reference Journal! Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
Totals for 5735 0.00 0.00 257.28

5750 Prizes 0,00

10/31/18 3745734 Barnes & Noble Inc 22.27

Totals for 5750 22.27 0.00 22.27

9900 Transfer to Palms Grill 300.00
Totals for 9900 0.00 0.00 300.00
Report Total 0.00

Net Profit/(Loss)
Current Period (8,823.99)
Year-to-Date 64,703.85

Distribution count = 160

Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM
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Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
Cctober 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018
Date Reference Account  Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journal: Cash Disbursements

10/15/18 9886 1020 Iliinols Department of Revenue (204.19)
10/15/18 9886 2020 Ilfinois Department of Revenue 204.19
10/15/18 9887 1020 941 Internal Revenue Service (1,175.62)
10/15/18 9887 2010 941 Internal Revenue Service 1,175.62
10/31/18 APSUM 1020 AP Summary Journal Entry (7,118.82)
10/31/18 APSUM 2100 AP Summary Journal Entry 7,118.82
10/05/18 awt 1020 121 IMRF (151.48)
10/05/18 awt 2025 121 IMRF 77.20
10/05/18 awt 5040 121 IMRF 74,28
10/31/18 PAYMENT 1020 Director of Employment Security (40.69)
10/31/18 PAYMENT 2120 Director of Employment Security 40.68
10/31/18 PAYMENT 5035 Director of Employment Security 0.01
10/01/18 Volid 5115 Void check #9572-Olympia Review (67.50)
10/01/18 Void 1020 Void check #9572-Olympia Review 67.50
10/01/18 Void 5706 Yoid entry to Postmaster - 4/19/18 (20.00)
10/01/18 Void 1020 Void entry to Postmaster - 4/19/18 20,00
Transaction Balance for Cash Disbursements 0.00

Transaction Totals

Total Debits

Total Cradits
Account Hash Total

Transaction count = 7
Distribution count = 16

8,778.30

8,778.30
38311,0000

Printed by 66 on 11712718 af 2:489 PM
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Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018

Date Reference Account Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journal: Cash Receipts
10/01/18 Dep 1020 Deposit 300.00
10/01/18 Dep 4415 Deposlt {300.00}
10/01/18 Dep 1020 Deposit 400.00
10/01/18 Dep 4410 Deposit (400.00)
10/02/18 Dep 1020 Deposit 1,296.45
10/02/18 Dep 4410 Deposit (125.00)
10/02/18 Dep 4405 Deposit {30.00}
10/02/18 Dep 4180 Deposit {10.25)
10/02/18 Dep 4185 Deposit {17.00)
10/02/18 Dep 4105 Deposit (23.35)
10/02/18 Dep 4100 Deposit (13.25)
10/02/18 Dep 4110 Deposit {7.60)
10/02/18 Dep 4400 Deposit (80.00)
10/02/18 Dep 4310 Deposit (390.00)
10/02/18 Dep 4300 Deposit (600.00)
10/09/18 Dep 1020 Deposit-Interest Income 3.96
10/09/18 Dep 4080 Deposit-Interest Income (3.96)
10/15/18 Dep 1020 Deposit-Interest Income 1.64
10/15/18 Dep 4080 Deposit-Interest Income (1.64}
10/24/18 Dep 1020 Deposit 389.00
10/24/18 Dep 4315 Deposit (25.00}
10/24/18 Dep 4405 Deposit (40.00}
10/24/18 Dep 4300 Deposit (300.00)
10/24/18 Dep 4250 Deposit (24.00)
10/30/18 Dep 1020 Deposit 400,00
10/30/18 Dep 4410 Deposit {400.00)
10/31/18 Dep 1020 Deposit-Interest Income 8.43
10/31/18 Cep 4080 Deposit-Interest Income (8.43)
10/31/18 Dep 1020 Deposit 228.40
10/31/18 Dep 4410 Deposit (125.00)
10/31/18 Dep 4105 Deposit (48.75)
10/31/18 Dep 4180 Deposit (6.00)
10/31/18 Dep 4405 Deposit (30.00)
10/31/18 Dep 4120 Deposit (10.50)
10/31/18 Dep 4110 Deposit (8.15})
Transaction Balance for Cash Receipls 0.00
Transaction Totals
Total Debits 3,027.88
Total Credits 3,027.88
Account Hash Total 119760.0000
Transaction count = 9
Distribution count = 35
Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM Page 10



Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
October 1, 2018 - October 31, 2018
Date Reference Account Description 1099 Amount
Journal: General
10/31/18 APSUM 2100 AP Summary Journal Entry (7,118.82)
10/31/18 APSUM 5245 AP Summary Journal Entry 1,383.75
10/31/18 APSUM 5605 AP Summary Journa! Entry 550.45
10/31/18 APSUM 5750 AP Summary Journal Entry 22.27
10/31/18 APSUM 5225 AP Summary Journal Entry 182.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5680 AP Summary Journal Entry 462.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5205 AP Summary Journal Entry 340.00
10/31/1i8 APSUM 5250 AP Summary Journal Entry 708.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5180 AP Summary Journal Entry 85.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5620 AP Summary journal Entry 41.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5230 AP Summary Journal Entry 150,00
10/31/18 APSUM 5505 AP Summary Journat Entry 520.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5115 AP Summary Journal Entry 50.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5305 AP Summary Journal Entry 293.58
10/31/18 APSUM 5310 AP Summary Journal Entry 220.09
10/31/18 APSUM 5325 AP Summary Journal Entry 197.57
10/31/18 APSUM 5330 AP summary Journal Entry 126.04
10/31/18 APSUM 5332 AP Summary Journal Entry 76.89
10/31/18 APSUM 5315 AP Summary Journal Entry 594,58
10/31/18 APSUM 5320 AP Summary Journal Entry 77.43
10/31/18 APSUM 5215 AP Summary Journal Entry 86.48
10/31/18 APSUM 5120 AP Summary Journal Entry 141,70
10/31/18 APSUM 5105 AP Summary Journal Entry 420.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5210 AP Summary Journal Entry 135.00
10/31/18 APSUM 5705 AP Summary Journal Entry 134.95
10/31/18 APSUM 5140 AP Summary Journal Entry 120.00
Transaction Balance for General 0.00
Transaction Totals
Total Debits 7,118.82
Total Credits 7,118.82
Account Hash Total 135452.0000

Transaction count = 22
Distribution count = 26

Printed by 66 on 11/12/18 at 2:49 PM

Page 11



Atlanta Public Library District

Journals
October 1, 2018 - Cctober 31, 2018
Date Reference Account Payee ID Description 1099 Amount
Journal; Payrall .
10/09/18 PAYROLL 1020 Payroll Journal Entry (1,674.01)
10/09/18 PAYROLL 2010 Payroll Journal Entry (614.41)
10/09/18 PAYROLL 2020 Payroll Journal Entry (110.16)
10/09/18 PAYROLL 2025 Payroll Journal Entry (38.60)
10/09/18 PAYROLL 2120 Payrall Jourral Entry {2.88)
10/09/18 PAYROLL 5010 Payroll Journal Entry 2,070.13
10/09/18 PAYROLL 5030 Payroll Journal Entry 17317
10/09/18 PAYROLL 5025 Payrell Journal Entry 2.88
10/09/18 PAYROLL 5315 Payrell Journal Entry 193.88
10/23/18 PAYROLL 1020 Payrall Journal Entry (1,567.29)
10/23/18 PAYROLL 2010 Payroll Journal Entry (594.05)
10/23/18 PAYROLL 2020 Payroll Journal Entry (104.03)
10/23/18 PAYROLL 2025 Payrol! Journal Entry (38,60)
10/23/18 PAYROLL 2120 Payroll Journal Entry {2.23)
10/23/18 PAYROLL 5010 Payroll Journal Entry 1,891.76
10/23/18 PAYROLL 5030 Payroll Journal Entry 163.71
10/23/18 PAYROLL 5035 Payroll Journal Entry 2.23
10/23/18 PAYROLL 5315 Payrell Journal Entry 148.50
Transaction Balance for Payroll 0.00
Transaction Totals
Total Debits 4,746.26
Total Credits 4,746.26
Account Hash Total 55170.0000

Transaction count = 2
Distribution count = 18

Printed by 66 on 11712718 at 2:49 PM
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The
Atlanta

National PO Box 459
Bank Atlanta, IL 61723

e AUTO™SCH 5-DIGIT 61764

PHONE 217-648-2315

customer statement

720.9170AV0.378 1172 INTEREST RECEIVED
. T e e T T T L e TO DATE CUSTOMER NUMBER
Eﬁ ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY 1160
Eg";’g(ir;go*‘s INTEREST TO DATE FROM DATE ___ TO DATE
ATLANTA IL 61723-0568 09/28 10/31/2018
SSN pacE| 1
MEMBER FDIC
Please examine your statement at once and report any discrepancy within ten days. See reverse side for important information,
*x%k%k%x%k SGENIOR NOW ACCOUNT EEE* K kY 100013 PREVIOUS BALANCE 94,5952.,83
Date Debits / Credits Description
10/01 1,296.45 DEPOSIT
10/01 300.00 AUTO TRANSFER ACH DEPOSIT
10/01 400.00 FROM RT 66 ACH DEPOSIT
10/05 151.48 IMRE CASH CONC 0625301 ACH DEBIT
10/09 3.96 CD INTEREST CREDIT 12007301 ACH DEPOSIT
10/09 43 .27 Linda Orrick ACH ACH DEBIT
10/09 129.18 Jennifer Godfrey ACH ACH DEBIT
10/09 135.56 Elizabeth Letter ACH ACH DEBIT
10/09 169.45 Chrigtina Vannoy ACH ACH DEBIT
10/09 521.10 Catherine Maciar ACH -ACH DEBRIT
10/09 675.45  Rachel Neisler ACH ACH DEBIT
10/15 1.64 CD INTEREST CREDIT 12007326 ACH DEPOSIT
10/15 204.19 IL DEPT OF REVEN EDI PYMNT 00001400629408 ACH DEBIT
10/15 1,175.62 IRS USATAXPYM 274868815779556 ACH DEBIT
10/23 18.03 Linda Orrick ACH ‘ ACH DEBIT
10/23 93.74 Elizabeth Letter ACH ACH DEBIT
10/23 129.17 Jennifer Godfrey ACH ACH DEBIT
10/23 129.80 Christina Vannoy ACH ACH DEBIT
10/23 521.10 Catherine Maciar ACH ACH DEBIT
10/23 675.45 Rachel Neildsler ACH ACH DEBIT
10/24 389.00 DEPOSIT
10/30 400.0C FROM RT 66 ACH DEPOSIT
10/31 228.40 DEPOSIT
10/31 8.43 INTEREST
NUMBERED CHECKS
# Date...... Amount # Date...... Amount # Date...... Amount
9444 10/22 135.00 9451 10/22 170.00 9459 10/23 50.00C
9445 10/19 43 .49 9452 10/23 30.00 9460 10/23 153.78
9446 10/17 60.00 9454*%10/24 367.85 9461 10/22 : 77.43
9447 10/19 246 .72 9455 10/24 740.40 9462 10/26 50.00
9448 10/16 57.00 9456 10/24 50.00 9463 10/26 50.00
9449 10/30 30.00C 9457 10/26 50.00 9464 10/23 420.00
9450 10/17 134 .95 9458 10/30 382.50 9465 10/22 50.00
TOTAL DERITS TOTAL CREDITS
ACCOUNT PREVIOUS BALANCE FEE CLOSING BALANCE | ENGL

NUM AMOUNT NUM

AMOUNT




The

Atlanta
National PO Box 459
Bank Atlanta, 1L 61723

ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY

RANDY BROOKS

PO BOX 568
ATLANTA

NUMBERED CHECKS

# Date...... Amount # Date
9467%10/24 50.00 9469 10/22
9468 10/22 86.48 9470 10/23
DATILY BALANCE INFORMATION

Date........ Balance Date.......
10/01 96,949.28 10/05
10/10 94,327.75 10/15
10/17 92,697.63 10/19
10/23 89,425.74 10/24
10/30 . 88,443.99 10/31

**%*k* DPASSBOOK SAVINGS

AMOUNT

IL 61723

******#

INTEREST EARNED
DAYS IN PERIQOD

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED

PHONE 217-648-2315

customer statement

INTEREST RECEIVED
ESTREC CUSTOMER NUMBER
1160
INTEREST TO DATE FROM DATE ___TO DATE
09/28 10/31/2018
ssN | Pace | 2
MEMBER FDIC

Please examine your statement at once and repert any discrepancy within ten days. See reverse side for important information.

...... Amount # Date......Amount
50.00 9471 10/23 141,70
50.00 9875%10/10 800.00
Balance Date........ Balance
96,797.80 10/09 95,127.75
92,949.58 10/16 32,892.58
92,407.472 10/22 91,838.51
88,606.49 10/26 B8,456.49
88,680.82 . ‘
10629 PREVIQUS BALANCE 44,719.26
AMOUNT DATE BALANCE
10/31 44,719.26
$9.50
31
.25%

IF YOU HAVE A SHAZAM DEBIT CARD PLEASE MAKE SURE WE HAVE
YOUR CORRECT FHCNE NUMBER FOR FRAUD PROTECTION.

TOTAL DEBITS TOTAL CREDITS
ACCOUNT PREVIOUS BALANCE FEE CLOSING BALANCE | ENCL
NUM AMOUNT NUM AMOUNT
CHECKING 94,952.83 42 9,299.89 g 3,027.88 88,680.82 30
SAVINGS 44,719.26 44 ,719.26 0




Atlanta National Bank, Atlanta, IL - Account #100013 - Statement Date: 10/31/2018
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ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY
LIBRARY DIRECTOR’S REPORT NOVEMBER 15, 2018

Grants & Sponsorships

We submitted a grant request to the Community Foundation for the Land of Lincoln in
Springfield for our MOMS exhibit, but did not receive funding for the project. | spoke with the
staff there and was told our application was outstanding, but they do not convene a review
panel for this program (like the Illinois Prairie Community Foundation does), and as a result
decisions are based on donor recommendations. | asked whether we should continue
submitting applications and was told “yes.” Indications are that donor priorities change from
year to year, and there was nothing in our application that suggested we would not be
competitive in the future. We received a sponsorship of $100 from Collins Roofing to help
defray costs of two calendar mailings, and a grant of $300.00 from Atlanta Lodge 165 AF. &
A.M. for children’s programs. The lllinois Humanities Council will also be sending a check to
cover honoraria for the participants in the Bicentennial program.

Programs

Our 2018-19 programs are underway and are being very well received. We hosted the lllinais
Symphony Woodwind Quintet on October 6; they offered an exceptional program of music
related to rural themes. On October 19, musicians from the Lincoln College Jazz program, along
with two jazz dancers, entertained. This Golden Age: Learn from the Locals kicked off on
October 16 with a visit from Neal Stimpert of the Atlanta National Bank. Neal gave a very
interesting and informative program on small-town banks, banking regulations, the pressures of
public compliance, fraud, and more. He offered to return later in the year present a lengthier
discussion of fraud, and we will likely schedule that sometime this winter. Blind Date with a
Book (back after taking a hiatus [ast year) concfuded with a party on October 22 at which
participants talked about the “mystery” books they read and made recommendations to others
for future reading. A total of 17 readers participated in the program, and together they read 48
boaoks. The first Worldviews book group gathering was held on October 29 with a discussion of
Jessica Shattuck’s The Women in the Castle.

November and December are busy as well. We kicked off November with our iflinois Turns 200
Bicentennial podcast which was recorded live and will be distributed to National Public Radio
stations in lllinois in December. We were just one of seven sites in lllinois chosen by lllinois
Humanities to host one of these Bicentennial podcasts. Our first children’s program
(TRexaurus) is scheduled for November 15. Other events in November/December include(d):

s This Golden Age: Learn from the Locals (Tuesdays, 9AM) - featuring muralist Regan King
who will work with community members to create a mural for the new Union Hall entry
space (November 13} and Linda Canfield who will talk about her experience in jewelry-
making (December 11);



e Dinner Programs: Celebrating Community (Fridays, 5:30PM) - Danny Tackett and the
Chicken ‘n Pickin’ Orchestra on November 8; and Kim Sigafus (Native American culture
in lllinois) on November 16;

e QOlympia High Schoo! Chamber Choir will perform at the Library on November 20 at 2PM;

e Worldviews Book Group (Mondays, 6PM) will meet on November 26 and December 17;

e Fireside Friday story hour for adults (Friday, 6:30PM) will kick off on November 30 at the
Library;

o A Family Christmas Music Event {Sunday, 5PM) featuring instrumentalists and the First
Presbyterian Church Choir from Lincoln is scheduled for December 9. After the concert,
there will be a community carol sing and refreshments.

Monthly Calendars

We have made a change in the way we distribute information about our monthly programs.
We are now experimenting with Every Door Direct Mail which enables us to distribute a
calendar to everyone on all local postal routes for approximately the same postage cost as the
350 first-class calendars we have been sending to our mailing list.

Submitted by: Catherine Maciariello



ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY DIRECTORS' STATISTICAL REPORT

September

CIRCULATION July August October |November |December ilanuary |February |March  |April May June _>::cm_ TOTAL |Previous Year
Check-auts 257 261 278 249 o i i 2,941]
Renewals 27 36 11 62 622
Total Circulation 284 257 319 311 o 3,565
Adult Circulation 2i8 244 248 255 ] 2,600
Juvenite Circulation 418 45 41 43 710
Young Adult 0 0 0 3 ] .5
Non RSA Circ. n 14 0 24 7 101
Other ) - 4 8l 6 3 . 145
DVD/Audio 66 63 63 56 598
COLLECTION ) )

Number of ltems 10,622 10,617 10,636 10,675 _ 10,617
Missing ltems 25 25 26 25 21
Overdue Books 86 58 69 69 _ 72
users

New Users 7 g 7 6 76
Cards Renewed 2 3 5 5 56
Expired Users 918 932 932 937 508
Active Cards 443 437 444 444 448
Total Users 1361 1,369 1376] 1381 3 1,356
INTER-LIBRARY LOAN | ]

Loaned 66 63 72 75 ) 904,
Number of Libraries 35 43 38 38 .

Borrowed 19 13 28] 25 ) 310
Number of Libraries 15 17 17 17 ]
LAPTOP USE ‘ i

Nurnber of Uses 181 169 112 102 1,985
Number of People 52 45 34 32 )

VISITORS

Total Domestic 60 94 88 30 505
Number of States 7 7 15| 8 ) i

Total Foreign 9 12 24 9 . 96
Number of Countries 5 3 10 A




ACCOUNTANTS’ COMPILATION REPORT

Beard of Trustees _ @gﬁ
Affanta Public Library District %
Atlanta, IL @

Management is responsible for the accompanying special-purpose Annual Financial Report of
Atlanta Public Library District (a governmental unit), which comprise the statement of assets,
liabilities, and fund balances - cash basis as of June 30, 2018, and the related statement of
revenues, expenditures, and fund balances - cash basis for the year then ended, and for
determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework. We
have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services
Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information
provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide
any form of assurance on these financial statements.

The special-purpose financial statements are prepared in accordance with the cash basis of
accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

The special-purpose financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form are
presented in accordance with the requirements of the State of lllinois Comptroller's Office, and
are not intended to be a presentation in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures ordinarily included in the spacial-
purpose financial statements prepared in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. If the
omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's
conclusions about the District's assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, and expenditures,
Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such

matters.

We are not independent with respect to Atlanta Public Library District.

J.M. Abbott & Associates, Ltd.
November 12, 2018
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ORDINANCE 18 - 04
ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAX FCR ATLANTA PUBLIC LTIBRARY
DISTRICT OF THE CQUNTY OF LOGAN, STATE OF ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING THE 18T DAY OF JULY, 2018
AND ENDING THE 30TE DAY OF JUNE, 2019

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Atlanta
Public Library District, in the County of Logan and State of
Illinoig, did on the 20ttt day of September, 2018, pass the Annual
Budget and Appropriation Ordinance (Ordinance No. 18-03) for said
Likbrary District for the fiscal year ccmmencing on July 1, 2018,
and ending June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, sald Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance was
duly published as provided by law after its passage;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BCARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, IN THE COUNTY OF
LOGAN AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1l: That the total sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS (8154,471.00) composed
ag follows: The gum of CNE HUNDRED FCRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EFQUR
DOLLARS ({$140,204.00), being the amount deemed required for the
necessary corporate purposes of the Atlanta Public Library
District, Logan County, Illinois; the sum of THREE THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ({53,967.00) being required for the
payment of employer contributions of Atlanta Public Library
District to the Sccial Security Fund; the sum of TWO THOUSAND
SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,700.00), bkeing required for the payment
of employer contributions of Atlanta Public Library District to

the Illincis Municipal Retirement Fund; the sum of ONE THOUSAND



DOLLARS (81,000.00), Dbeing reguired Zfor the payment of the
professional opinion of an accountant and cther auditing expenses
from an Audit Fund; the sum of SIX THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS
(36,600.00) for the purpose of payments of premiums due for the
purchase of liability insurance, property damage (fire) insurance
and legal fees for defending or otherwise protecting i1tself
against liability from a Liability Fund, be and the same 1s hereby
levied and assessed upon and against all taxabkle property within
this Library District according to the full fair wvalue as
established and ascertained for State and County purpose for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2019 and
the Board of Trustees of the Atlanta Public Library PDistrict
having con the 20 day of September, 2018 duly passed and adopted
the AEnnual Budget and Appropriatiocon Ordinance for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2019 and said Ordinance
having been duly published in a newspaper of general circulation
within this Public Likbrary District, this Board finds that the
specific purposes and the specific amounts provided for in said
Annual Budget and Appropriation COrdinance, a copy of which is
attached heretc and by this reference made a part herecf, are
required to be levied for the necessary purpcses of the Atlanta
Public Library District.

Section 2: The Secretary of the Board of Trustees o¢f the
Atlanta Public Library District is hereby directed to file a duly
certified copy cof this Ordinance with the Ccunty Clerk of Logan
County, Illinois, in accordance with the laws c¢f the State of

Illinois on or before the last Tuesday of December 2018; and said



County Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to extend the said
tax so levied by this Ordinance, according to law, against all
taxable property within the Atlanta Public Library District. The
Secretary of the Atlanta Public Library District shall also file
cn or before the last Tuesday of December 2018, duly certified
copies of the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance and this
Ordinance with the Atlanta Public Library where they shall be
available for public inspection as provided by law,.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Atlanta Public Library
District and approved by the President therecf this 15% day of

November, 2018,

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ATLANTA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

By:

Randy L. Brooks, President

ATTEST:

Karen Horn, Secretary



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF LOGAN)

CERTIFICATE OF LEVY

I, Karen Horn, dc hereby certify that I am the duly
appointed, qualified and now acting Secretary of the Atlanta
Public Library District in the County of Logan and State of
Illinoisg; that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the
Tax Levy Ordinance No. 18-04 as passed by the Bocard of Trustees of
gsaid Library District at our meeting held on the 15%" day of
November, 2018; and that said Ordinance was duly passed by yea and
nay vote thereon with at least a majority of all the Beocard of
Trustees having voted yea on the adoption and passage thereof.

I further certify that annexed hereto as a part of said Tax
Levy Ordinance No. 18-04 is a correct copy of the Annual Budget
and Appropriation Ordinance Nec. 18-03 as passed by the Board of
Trustees of gaid Library District on the 208 day of September
2018; that said Ordinance was duly passed by yea and nay vote
thereon with at least a majority of all the Board of Trustees
having voted yea on the adoption and passage thereof; zand that
thereafter said Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance was
published in a public secular newspaper with general clrculation
in said Library District.

I further certify that the Atlanta Public Library District
requires the sum of $19%,609.00 as is more fully shown in said Tax
Levy Ordinance No. 18-04 and the Annual Budget and Appropriatiocon
Ordinance to be levied on the taxable property in said District
for the year 2018-19,

I further certify that said Ordinances have not been
otherwise amended or repealed but remain in full force and effect
at this time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed my name 1in my cfficial
capacity as the Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Atlanta
Public Library District, at Atlanta, Illincis, this 15t day of
November, 2018,

Secretary, Atlanta Public
Library District



TRUTH IN TAXATION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the ATLANTA
PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, and as such presiding officer, I certify that the levy ordinance, a
copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the
provisions Sections 18-60 through 18-85 of the “Truth in Taxation” law.

CHECK ONE OF THE CHOICES BELOW

1) The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a
hearing, meeting the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.

2) The taxing district’s aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior
year’s extension. Therefore, notice and a hearing were not necessary.

~

3) The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year’s
extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy
exceeded 5% of the prior year’s extension and a notice was published within 15
days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

4) The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A
second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with
the Truth in Taxation Law.

Certificate applies to the 2017 levy.
Date: November 15, 2018

Presiding Officer:

Randy L. Brooks, President



